## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PURCHASE UNDER SOURCEWELL COOPERATIVE PURCHASING AGREEMENT ONE (1) 2024, CATERPILLAR INC. MODEL WT-SWL WORK TOOLS

WHEREAS, the Tinton Falls Department of Public Works is in need of one (1) 2024, Caterpillar Inc. Model WT-SWL Work Tools; and

**WHEREAS,** the Borough of Tinton Falls is a current member of the Sourcewell Cooperative as approved by Resolution #R-16-123; and

WHEREAS, Foley, 833 Centennial Avenue, Piscataway, NJ 08854-3912 is a valid vendor on the Sourcewell Cooperative, for the purchase of one (1) 2024, Caterpillar Inc. Model WT-SWL Work Tools for a total purchase price in the amount of \$25,245; and

**WHEREAS**, this purchase is permitted under N.J.S.A. 40A:11-11, the New Jersey State Cooperative Purchasing Program; and

WHEREAS, Mark Shaffery, Director of Public Works recommends this purchase.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Borough Council authorizes the following purchase under the valid Sourcewell Cooperative:

## One (1) 2024, Caterpillar Inc., Model WT-SWL Work Tools

I hereby certify funds are available from:	Capital Improvements: Various DPW Equipment - \$25,000 Current Budget: Streets - \$245				
Thomas P. Fallon, Chief Financial Officer					
	Risa Clay, Council President				

## BOROUGH OF TINTON FALLS COUNCIL

Council Member	Moved	Second	Ayes	Nays	Absent	Abstain
Ms. Buckley						
Dr. Dobrin						
Mr. Manginelli						
Mr. Nesci						
Mrs. Clay						

## **CERTIFICATION**

I, Michelle Hutchinson, Borough Clerk of the Borough of Tinton Falls, hereby certify the foregoing to be a true copy of a resolution adopted by the Tinton Falls Borough Council at their meeting held August 13, 2024.

WITNESS, my hand and the seal of the Borough of Tinton Falls this 13th day of August 2024.

Michelle Hutchinson
Borough Clerk